

No. 15-1293

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE THE WP COMPANY LLC,  
*Petitioner.*

---

Petition for a writ of mandamus directed to the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 22 MEDIA  
ORGANIZATIONS\* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER SEEKING  
A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gregg P. Leslie, Esq.  
Tom Isler, Esq.  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1250  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 795-9301

\* A full list of *amici* is reproduced on  
the next page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The First Amendment creates a presumptive right of access to voir dire that includes access to jury questionnaires..... 5

    A. The presumptive right of access to questionnaires includes the right to know which questionnaires correspond to the jurors selected for service. .... 7

    B. The press contributes to public understanding of the criminal justice system and promotes the administration of justice by reporting on jury selection.....11

II. The Jury Selection and Service Act does not restrict access to voir dire questionnaires, but rather creates a framework for courts to identify a pool of qualified jurors to be summoned for jury service.....14

CONCLUSION .....19

APPENDIX A..... A-1

APPENDIX B..... A-9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	11
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 77 (1991).....	6
<i>Forum Commc'ns Co. v. Paulson</i> , 752 N.W.2d 177 (N.D. 2008).....	6
<i>In re Access to Jury Questionnaires</i> , 37 A.3d 879 (D.C. 2012).....	6, 8, 17
<i>In re Baltimore Sun</i> , 841 F.3d 74 (4th Cir. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990).....	5, 6, 8
<i>In re Washington Post</i> , No. 92-301, 1992 WL 233354 (D.D.C. July 23, 1992).....	6
<i>Ohio ex rel. Beacon Journal Publ'g Co. v. Bond</i> , 781 N.E.2d 180 (Ohio 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	10
<i>Press-Enter. Co v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	passim
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 221 P.3d 1240 (Nev. 2009).....	6, 8
<i>Test v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 28 (1975).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , No. C 07-00732 SI, 2011 WL 902207 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2011).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 993 F.2d 43 (4th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 47 F.3d 1359 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 533 F. App'x 291 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. McDade</i> , 929 F. Supp. 815 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. McLernon</i> , 746 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1984).....	15

<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9, 10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1861.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1863.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1867.....	14, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1869.....	17

**Other Authorities**

Annie Sweeney & Jason Meisner, <i>Juror in Cellini trial appears to have hidden two felony convictions, Tribune finds</i> , Chicago Tribune, Nov. 11, 2011, <a href="http://goo.gl/Jhj0ec">http://goo.gl/Jhj0ec</a> .....	12
David Boeri & Zoë Sobel, <i>Judge’s Quest To Find A ‘Fair And Impartial’ Tsarnaev Jury in Boston Finally Comes To A Close</i> , WBUR, Mar. 4, 2015, <a href="http://goo.gl/J7KzbM">http://goo.gl/J7KzbM</a> .....	14
David Boeri, <i>Questionnaires Reveal Most Potential Jurors Believe Tsarnaev Is Guilty</i> , WBUR, January 22, 2015, <a href="http://goo.gl/G4KQcw">http://goo.gl/G4KQcw</a> .....	13, 14
Matt Zaposky et al., <i>Robert F. McDonnell sentenced to two years in prison</i> , The Washington Post, January 6, 2015, <a href="http://wapo.st/1CtVm1H">http://wapo.st/1CtVm1H</a> .....	1
Principal Brief of Defendant-Appellant Robert F. McDonnell, <i>United States v. McDonnell</i> , No. 15-4019 (4th Cir. Mar. 2, 2015), ECF No. 55 .....	2
Rob Wildeboer, <i>Cellini juror lies not enough to overturn conviction</i> , WBEZ.org, Jan. 24, 2012, <a href="http://www.wbez.org/node/95791">http://www.wbez.org/node/95791</a> .....	13
Striking Differences, Dallas Morning News, <a href="http://goo.gl/Wqn6zg">http://goo.gl/Wqn6zg</a> (last visited Mar. 23, 2015) .....	11
